
 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Marc Jones - Democratic Services Officer (07385 401845)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE to be 
held Virtually on TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2022 at 2.00 PM. 

 
AGENDA  

Page 
No’s 

  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct 
  
Note: 
  

1.    Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and 

2.   Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

    
2. MINUTES   
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Fund 

Committee held on 8 March 2022. 
 

  3 - 8  
3. WORK PROGRAMME   
  9 - 14  
4. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT   
           Pension Fund Administration  
    



5. DELEGATED FUNCTION REPORT   
  15 - 36  
6. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW   
  37 - 46  
7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (INCLUDING WPP 

BUSINESS PLAN 2022 - 2025)  
 

  47 - 64  
8. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any urgent items as the Chairman feels appropriate.  
   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation: 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: (County Borough Councillor M Norris and County Borough 
Councillor M Ashford respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor R Evans, Councillor M Rees-Jones and 
Councillor D Wood 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held virtually on Tuesday, 8 March 
2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor G Hopkins 
Councillor E Webster  

 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr B Davies - Director of Finance & Digital Services 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director - Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director - Finance & Improvement Services 
Ms Y Keitch - Principal Accountant, Treasury Management & Pension Fund   

Mrs T Watson - Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
Mr K Bray - Forum Officer LAPFF  

Ms T Younger - Head of Engagement PIRC Ltd 
Mr A Quinn - Associate Director, UK Institutional, Russell Investments 

Mr T Paik - CFA Manager, Russell Investments 
Mr E Gough - Senior Relationship Manager, Link Group 

 
RCT Pension Board Members in attendance:-  

 
Professor H Coombs (Chair of the Board)  

Ms S Absalom 
Mr D Francis  
Mr R Whiles 

 
 

26   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor L Hooper. 
 

 

27   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 Cllr Geraint Hopkins declared a personal interest in that he was part of the Local 
Authority Pension Scheme. 
 

 

28   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13 December 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

29   Learning and Development  
 

 

 Members of the Committee received Mr K Bray and Ms T Younger who, through  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, provided Members with details of the role 
and structure of the LAPFF incorporating ‘responsible investing, protecting 
shareholder value.’ Members were provided with an overview of the role and 
structure of LAPFF, areas of concern with specific reference to environmental, 
social and governance and the priorities going forward. Following the 
presentation Members questioned the LAPFF representatives on how the 
companies were prioritised in respect of climate engagement, to make best use 
[...]
its support and backing to the 

statement of the Wales Pension Partnership and the LGPS in Wales.   

 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services then presented the report to members 
which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 
specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement. The Director 
referred members to the performance of the Fund detailed at the table in 4.3 of 
the report explaining that during the quarter ending 31st December 2021, the 
overall value of the Fund increased from £4,744 million to £4,819 million.  In 
terms of the Fund performance, the quarter itself was positive at +1.6% but 
negative compared to benchmark (-2.6%), and with regard to 3-year 
performance this was well ahead of benchmark at +2.8% annualised.  
 
The Director continued and indicated that the Baillie Gifford global core equity 
portfolio outperformed the rolling 3-year benchmark achieving a return of 22.2% 
against a benchmark of 13.1%, noting that this was held outside of the Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP) pooled assets, pending implementation of the 
Fund’s asset allocation strategy, and continued to provide significant added 
value. The Director went on to indicate that 71% of the fund was currently held 
within WPP pooled assets and the asset allocation de-risking strategy and initial 
exposure to the infrastructure product with Black Rock was now in progress.  In 
terms of carbon exposure, Baillie Gifford, as one of the fund managers of the 

 

Page 5



 

WPP, had transitioned their mandate to their Paris Aligned product. Black Rock 
passive equity continued to be held in the low carbon tracker and the global 
opportunities sub fund continued to benefit from the carbon reduction overlay 
which was in place. It was added that the WPP creation of a sustainable equity 
fund will provide further options with regard to ongoing divestment from carbon 
and the ongoing transition to sustainable infrastructure which will see a further
[...]
ector highlighted 
that 2022 was a valuation year and had met with the Fund Actuary on a number 
of occasions, agreeing the Terms of Reference for the triannual exercise and 
with the aim of providing employers with the outcome of the exercise as timely 
as possible during 2022/23. The Committee were provided with death statistical 
information at paragraph 5.6 and paragraph 5.7 set out Member Self-Serve 
information, where it was agreed with employers at the last Communication 
Forum for a targeted awareness activity to be progressed to support improved 
take-up in this area.  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services went 
on to Section 6 of the report, Pension Board, noting that the Pension Board had 
last met virtually on 31st January 2022 and there were no items noted for referral 
back to Committee at this time. The Service Director added that the Pension 
Board also received an update on the revised measures put in place as a result 
of new legal restrictions on an individual’s right to transfer from the LGPS, this 
taking effect from 30th November 2021. Further information on this might 
helpfully be provided to a future committee meeting. The Chair agreed with this 
suggestion.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

Page 6



 

 
34   RISK REGISTER REVIEW  

 
 

 The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
and referred Members to the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their 
consideration.  The Service Director advised Members that the Pension Fund 
Risk Register provided an overview of the arrangements in place to manage the 
risk to the Fund and was presented to the quarterly meetings of the Investment 
and Administration Advisory Panel for review, challenge, and agreement. 
Following agreement of the updated Risk Register, Members were informed that 
it is then published on the Fund Website and the Service Director indicated that 
the Risk Register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of its role in 
supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements.  
 
The Service Director went on to note that the Risk Register contained 38 risks, 
comprising 1 High Risk, 16 Medium Risks and 21 Low Risks, and this position 
being in line with that reported to the December 2021 Pension Fund Committee 
meeting. The Service Director also noted that there had been one update to a 
risk score and accompanying narrative, set out on page 119 and within the 
‘Investments’ Risk Category and the risk that covers ‘Financial markets being 
suppressed by the economic climate’. Members were informed that the risk 
description for this particular area had been updated to reflect the geopolitical 
instability as a result of the situation in Ukraine and the risk impact and likelihood 
scores had been updated accordingly, revising the overall risk score from 16, as 
reported to the December 2021 Pension Fund Committee, to 25.  
 
A Member noted the update and the changing risk due to the volatile situation 
and agreed that the position needed to be monitored on an on-going basis.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

35   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 

 

 The Principal Accountant, Treasury Management & Pension Fund provided an 
update and progress for Members with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). The Principal Accountant  
advised that the last meeting of the JGC was held on the 1st December 2021 
and 3.3 of the report contained the hyperlink to access the agenda. 
 
The Principal Accountant then took Members through 3.4 of the report and 
provided further information in relation to several points, including the 
development of Private Market Sub-Funds via the procurement of Private Debt 
and Infrastructure allocators.  
 
In terms of other key areas, it was noted that virtual training sessions continued 
with the next session scheduled for the 22nd March 2022
[...]
pension fund investment performance, 

with exception reporting agreed with fund managers where there are particular 
concerns.  The most recent Panel Meeting considered investment performance 
to the end of March 2022. 

 
4.2 During the quarter ended 31st March 2022, the overall value of the Fund 

decreased from £4,819 million to £4,510 million.  
 

Page 16



3  

  

4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 
below. 

 
Total Portfolio 

 
 2019 2020 2021 2022 3yr 

Quarter Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1  
Fund 5.0 1.9 2.6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.5 1.6 5.4 0.3 1.6 -6.5 9.4 
B’mark 4.1 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.5 1.1 5.1 0.7 4.2 -3.2 8.3 
Relative 0.9 -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 3.0 0.5 0.3 -0.4 -2.6 -3.3 1.1 

 
4.4 As shown, the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 9.4% positive as 

compared to benchmark of 8.3%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 1), Global 
Opportunities high alpha equity portfolio, UK Credit, CBRE property, BlackRock 
Passive Equity and BlackRock Passive UK Gilt all outperformed their 
benchmarks; Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio and the Global Growth high 
alpha equity portfolio underperformed their benchmarks.  Baillie Gifford traditional 
equity portfolio (global core) outperformed their rolling 3-year benchmark 
achieving a return of 11.4% against a benchmark of 9.1%. 

 
4.5 The March 2022 Panel included a review of fund managers’ performance. 

Presentations were received from Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity manager 
and one of the Global Growth managers, CBRE, the fund of fund property 
manager and Mercer Performance Services.  Mercer Performance Services are 
employed by the Fund to measure the performance of the Fund as a whole and 
the performance of the fund managers against agreed benchmarks.     

 
4.6  The asset allocation of the Fund by fund manager and mandate as at 31st March 

2022 (which includes cash) is shown in the table below.   
 

Baillie Gifford Traditional Gl
[...]
ccompanying press release emphasises that schemes should be taking action 
now and that TPR will “take a dim view of trustees who carelessly fail to prioritise 
their dashboard responsibilities”. 

 
5.2  As noted in the March 2022 Committee, the Normal Minimum Pension Age 

(NMPA) will increase to 57 from 6th April 2028. LGPS rules do not automatically 
link to NMPA and currently refer to age 55. Members of registered pension 
schemes who had a right to take their entitlement to a benefit under their scheme 
before age 57 prior to the 4th November 2021, may have a protected pension 
age.  However, a protected pension age will only affect the age at which a LGPS 
member can take their pension if the responsible authority makes changes to 
the scheme rules to implement the protected pension age.  It is currently not yet 

Page 18

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/YMarCXol8c4QWEvs64J3q
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/vMKeCYvm3SD7wVRFG6Gjm


5  

  

known if the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
intend to amend the LGPS to introduce protected pension age. 

 
5.3 On 12th May 2022, DLUHC published statutory guidance on special severance 

payments and Best Value authorities in England must have regard to the 
guidance in circumstances in which it may be appropriate to make special 
severance payments. The guidance also covers approval, disclosure and 
reporting requirements. For Members information, the guidance does not apply 
to authorities in Wales. 
 

5.4 Further to the annual review of the Fund’s Governance documents being 
approved at the joint meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension 
Board in March 2022, the documents were subsequently updated to the Fund’s 
website. 
 

5.5 The Scheme Advisory Board no longer require scheme ‘death statistics’, 
however the Fund will continue to collate up to the Valuation date. The Fund’s 
statistics are shown in the table below: 

 
Comparison of Number of Fund Deaths 
 

Month 2022 2021 2020 2019 
January 94 83 61 - 
February 37 98 52 - 
March 82 64 60 - 
April 50 50 129 39 
May 55 41 66 51 
June  35 66 46 
July  41 65 43 
August  39 38 46 
September  56 54 55 
October  48 59 84 
November  62 66 61 
December  56 55 43 

 
5.6  Planning for the 2022 valuation exercise is continuing: Terms of Reference and 

a timetable have been agreed and key assumptions and the valuation data 
quality exercise are progressing as planned. In parallel, Accounting Disclosure 
work for employers with year-end of 31st March has been completed. 

  
5.7  The Fund’s Communication Forum is scheduled to meet during July 2022 and will 

focus on preparatory work for the Valuation and McCloud and also a proposed 
targeted survey of membership experience.  

 
5.8  A McCloud Working Group has been set up and good progress is being made on 

data collection, with dialogue on-going with employers, and the Fund’s software 

Page 19



6  

  

provider has created a report to aid with identifying the number of potential 
members affected and extract the relevant data. 

 
5.9 A Life Certification exercise is underway, to provide assurance on the details / 

status of Members that live abroad, and officers from the Pension Service are 
currently working the Council’s Information Management team around the due 
diligence requirements. 
 

5.10 The Fund’s Pensioners have been notified through the annual newsletter of the 
annual pension increase of 3.1%, effective from April 2022 to pensions in payment 
and deferred pensions.  

 
5.11  Member Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, 

Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at June 
2022). 

 

 Member 
Numbers 

MSS 
Registrations 

Current 
Percentage 

Take-up 

Percentage 
Reported 

Previously 
Actives 24,517 10,956 44.68% 44.56% 
Deferred 29,071 9,782 33.65% 32.81% 
Pensioners 18,279 4,972 27.20% 25.76% 
Dependants 2,905 163 5.61% 5.38% 

 
5.12  As previously reported the Fund, the Scheme Advisory Board and the LGA 

continue to monitor the performance of its Additional Voluntary Contributions 
partner. As at June 2022, the Fund is experiencing improvements in turnaround 
times as the provider’s resolution action plan takes effect and performance will 
continue to be monitored by the Scheme Advisory Board and locally by the Fund.  

 
5.13  The Service’s eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are regularly 

monitored by the Panel and Pension Board. In general, performance and 
service volumes remain positive, however the more complex activities are 
proving a challenge to deliver within target, as focus on team development 
continues.    

 
5.14  Two third party Employers have applied and been approved for admission to 

the RCT Pension Fund.  
 
5.15 The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report 
 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 30th May 2022. There were no items 

noted for referral back to Committee.  At the May 2022 meeting the Pension 
Board proposed updates to the Pension Fund Risk Register that have 
subsequently been incorporated into the Register.   

Page 20



7  

  

6.2  The next Pension Board meeting will be held on a hybrid basis and is 
scheduled to take place on the 11th July 2022. 

 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant events. 
 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was considered, and updates noted. A review of the Risk 

Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda. 
 
7.3  Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 

period January to March 2022  
 
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the key issues being ad
[...]
odic review of suppliers. 
  Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

 

P
age 46



1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
12th July 2022 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 
424026 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work and 

progress with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint 
Governance Committee (JGC).   

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the update.  
 
2.1.2 Consider and, if appropriate, approve the WPP Business Plan 2022-

2025. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As the Committee is aware the UK Government’s requirement for all 

pension funds to pool their investments has been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
Committee by their Chair (or Vice Chair).   

 
3.3 The latest meeting of the JGC is scheduled to take place on the 8th July 

2022.  The agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all 
Committee (and board) members before the meeting.   

 
3.4 At the July 2022 meeting, the Host update includes:  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 
 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


2  

  

 
 Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas, including: 

  Completing the 2021/22 year end closure of the accounts 
  New policies and policy reviews. 
  Private Markets Allocator procurement process 
  Officer Working Group sub-groups: 

o Private Markets sub-group. 
o Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o Risk Register sub-group. 

 
Next Steps / Priorities: 
  Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 

o March 2022 to December 2022 – Private debt and Infrastructure 
sub funds to be developed, approved and launched. 

o 21st September 2022 – JGC to approve Private Equity Allocator 
appointment. 

  Operator contract procurement process. 
o The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o Start discussions with Burges Salmon re the legal requirements. 
o Put a timeline in place. 

  Formulate the 2021/22 Annual Update and Annual Return.   
  Launch of the Active Sustainable Equity Fund.   

 
Other Key areas: 
  Virtual training sessions continue. 
  The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 

releases and details of sub-fund launches. 
 
3.5 It is recommended that the Committee review and approve the WPP 

Business Plan 2022-2025 (Appendix 1). 
  
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 

Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

*******

Page 48



 

1 
 
 

 
 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Business Plan 

2022 -2025 

 
 

 

Page 49



 

2 
 
 

Contents 

Introduction 3 

About the Wales Pension Partnership 3 

Governance  4 

Risk Management 6 

Objectives 7 

Beliefs 8 

Policies 9 

Work Plan 10 

Training Plan  12 

Budget 13 

Investments & Performance 14 

Contact Details 16 

 

 

Page 50



 

3 
 
 

Introduction 
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the business plan details the WPP’s 

priorities and areas of focus for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25. The business plan is constantly monitored 

and will be formally reviewed and agreed every year. The purpose of the business plan is to: 

• Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• Outline the priorities and objectives of the WPP over the next three years 

• Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period  

• Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives 

 

 
About the Wales Pension Partnership 
Established in 20
[...]
 THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES
	Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026
	5.4	Further to the annual review of the Fund’s Governance documents being approved at the joint meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board in March 2022, the documents were subsequently updated to the Fund’s website.
	5.5	The Scheme Advisory Board no longer require scheme ‘death statistics’, however the Fund will continue to collate up to the Valuation date. The Fund’s statistics are shown in the table below:
	Comparison of Number of Fund Deaths
	5.6 	Planning for the 2022 valuation exercise is continuing: Terms of Reference and a timetable have been agreed and key assumptions and the valuation data quality exercise are progressing as planned. In parallel, Accounting Disclosure work for employers with year-end of 31st March has been completed.
	5.8 	A McCloud Working Group has been set up and good progress is being made on data collection, with dialogue on-going with employers, and the Fund’s software provider has created a report to aid with identifying the number of potential members affected and extract the relevant data.
	5.11 	Member Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at June 2022).
	5.12 	As previously reported the Fund, the Scheme Advisory Board and the LGA continue to monitor the performance of its Additional Voluntary Contributions partner. As at June 2022, the Fund is experiencing improvements in turnaround times as the provider’s resolution action plan takes effect and performance will continue to be monitored by the Scheme Advisory Board and locally by the Fund.
	LAPFF-QER-2022-Q1

	6 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW
	PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
	REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES
	Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026
	Item6-RCT pension fund risk register june 2022 (draft)

	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (INCLUDING WPP BUSINESS PLAN 2022 - 2025)
	PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
	REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF
	FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES
	Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026
	Business Plan 2022 - 2025_






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 2.00 pm 
at the Virtual. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Ashford Councillor M Rees-Jones 
Councillor D Wood  

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
  
  

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
2   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 8th March as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   MATTERS ARISING  

 
 

 The Director of Finance & Digital Services provided Members with an update on 
the statement made by the Leader at Council meeting held on 6th July 2022, 
regarding the Authorities Climate Change goals which is for the Pensions 
Committee to review options for setting a target for dis-investing the remaining 
Pension Funds’ investments away from fossil fuel extraction by 2030 and asked 
the Committee if they were in agreement with this. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee RESOLVED to take forward a review of 
its investments. 
  
  
 

 

 
4   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 



 

 The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to Members 
which provided details of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and proposed 
work programme for the 2022 – 23 Municipal Year. Members were informed of 
the items scheduled for the year and were reminded that the Work Programme 
remains flexible to adapt to changing priorities and business requirements. 
  
In response to a query raised in respect of the Committee receiving regular 
training to enable them to make effective decisions and be fully aware of their 
statutory and fiduciary responsibilities and their stewardship role, the Service 
Director, Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services reported that all 
training is kept updated to evidence anything that may be required in the future.  
  
Following discussions, Members RESOLVED to agree the work programme for 
the 2021-22 Municipal Year. 
 

 

 
5   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 

 Members received a presentation from the Pensions Services Manager in 
respect of the Local Government Pension Scheme across England and 
Wales.  
  
Within the presentation, Members were provided with detail in relation to: 
  

         Local Government Pension Scheme Key Features which include the 
Pension payable for life, increased in line with CPI each year, Lump sum 
on retirement, Tax Relief, Death Grants and Dependant’s pensions 

         Employer Contributions 
         Annual Benefit Statements and Protections 
         McCloud/Sargeant Judgement Project 
         Update on the Data returned so far and Data outstanding 
         Update in terms of moving forward to include: 

  On-going liaising with Employers 
  Regulations expected October 2023 
  Review tools provided by Software Provider 
  Regular updates to Pension Panel  

  
In response to a query raised regarding what are the main issues for Employer’s 
collecting data for the Local Government Pension Scheme nationally, the 
Service Director Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services reported that 
this is due to a number of issues which include a lack of resources, changes in 
Payroll systems and skills and knowledge being moved on, however, it is hoped 
that there will be more consistency across the board following additional 
information being provided nationally. 
  
It was RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation. 
  
 

 

 
6   DELEGATED FUNCTION REPORT  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented his report in 
respect of the key issues being addressed as delegated functions and as 
specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement.  
  

 



 

He referred members to the performance of the fund detailed at the table 
in 4.3 of the report explaining that during the quarter ending 31st March 
2022, the overall value of the Fund decreased from £4,819 million to 
£4,510 million and provided a summary of performance relative to the 
Fund specific benchmark is shown below. 
  

  2019 2020 2021 2022 3yr 
Quarter Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1   
Fund 5.0 1.9 2.6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.5 1.6 5.4 0.3 1.6 -6.5 9.4 
B’mark 4.1 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.5 1.1 5.1 0.7 4.2 -3.2 8.3 
Relativ
e 0.9 -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 3.0 0.5 0.3 -0.4 -2.6 -3.3 1.1 

  
The rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 9.4% positive as compared to 
benchmark of 8.3%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 1), Global Opportunities high 
alpha equity portfolio, UK Credit, CBRE property, BlackRock Passive Equity and 
BlackRock Passive UK Gilt all outperformed their benchmarks; Baillie Gifford 
traditional equity portfolio and the Global Growth high alpha equity portfolio 
underperformed their benchmarks.  Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio (global 
core) outperformed their rolling 3-year benchmark achieving a return of 11.4% 
against a benchmark of 9.1%. 
  
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued through the report and reported that the Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
has published new guidance for trustees on ensuring compliance with the 
requirements for Pensions Dashboards and the accompanying press release 
emphasises that schemes should be taking action now and that TPR will “take a 
dim view of trustees who carelessly fail to prioritise their dashboard 
responsibilities”. Furthermore, he advised Members that as noted in the March 
2022 Committee, the Normal Minimum Pension Age (NMPA) will increase to 57 
from 6th April 2028. 
  
Members were advised that the Scheme Advisory Board no longer require 
scheme ‘death statistics’, however the Fund will continue to collate up to the 
Valuation date and provided them with comparison of number of dun deaths. 
Furthermore, the planning for the 2022 valuation exercise is continuing: Terms of 
Reference and a timetable have been agreed and key assumptions and the 
valuation data quality exercise are progressing as planned. 
  
The Director of Finance and Digital Services continued through the report 
starting at 5.7 and highlighting at 5.15, the number of ‘Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress continues to be extremely low, with 
no obvious trends or concerns to report. 
  
In response to a question, the Service Director Pensions, Procurement and 
Transactional Services stated that a graduate and a number of apprentices have 
been taken on board to support the McCloud Working Group which has been 
setup and good progress is being made on data collection, however, its key 
objective is to retain staff where possible. Furthermore, officers have been 
brought back to work from the office two days per week to meet with their teams 
face-to-face and share learning. 
  
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 



 

outlined that the Pension Board last met virtually on 30th May 2022, and there 
were no items noted for referral back to Committee.  Moreover, at the May 2022 
meeting the Pension Board proposed updates to the Pension Fund Risk 
Register that have subsequently been incorporated into the Register and a 
report is to follow.  
  
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge and note the 
issues being addressed in the Delegated Functions report.  
  
  

7   PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services presented the 
arrangements in place to manage risk within the Pension Fund.  
  
He advised Members that the Fund maintains a Risk Register which is reviewed 
and updated on a quarterly basis and referred Members to the Risk Register 
attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration.  
  
Members commented that they felt reassured based on the comprehensive 
control measures in place to manage risks.  
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

 
8   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (INCLUDING WPP BUSINESS 

PLAN 2022 - 2025)  
 

 

 The Director of Finance & Digital Services presented the report to Members 
which detailed the work and progress of the Wales Pension Partnership and 
Joint Governance Committee (JGC). The Senior Accountant advised that the 
last meeting of the JGC was held on the 8th July 2022 where the Host update 
included the following:  
  
Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas, including: 

         Completing the 2021/22 year end closure of the accounts 
         New policies and policy reviews. 
         Private Markets Allocator procurement process 
         Officer Working Group sub-groups: 

o  Private Markets sub-group. 
o  Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o  Risk Register sub-group. 

  
Next Steps / Priorities: 
         Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 

o  March 2022 to December 2022 – Private debt and Infrastructure sub 
funds to be developed, approved and launched. 

o  21st September 2022 – JGC to approve Private Equity Allocator 
appointment. 

         Operator contract procurement process. 
o  The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o  Start discussions with Burges Salmon re the legal requirements. 
o  Put a timeline in place. 

 



 

         Formulate the 2021/22 Annual Update and Annual Return.   
         Launch of the Active Sustainable Equity Fund.   

  
Other Key areas: 
      Virtual training sessions continue. 
      The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 

releases and details of sub-fund launches. 
  
RESOLVED: Members considered and approved the WPP Business Plan 2022-
2025. 
  
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 3.35 pm CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 


